2. Trade receivables 1.137.367.218 - 24.500.000 1.044.177

3. Other receivables 93.903 - - 1.846

4. Current assets (1+2+3) 1.138.948.260 5.503 24.516.197 1.056.839

5. Other receivables 1.616.459.332 - 36.525.896 -

6. Non-current assets (5) 1.616.459.332 - 36.525.896 -

7. Total assets (4+6) 2.755.407.592 5.503 61.042.093 1.056.839

8. Trade payables (420.336) - (9.498) -

9. Other payables (1.098.161.952) - (24.814.326) -

10. Current liabilities (8+9) (1.098.582.288) - (24.823.824) -

11. Total liabilities (10) (1.098.582.288) - (24.823.824) -

12. Net foreign currency (liability)/ asset
(7+11) 1.656.825.304 5.503 36.218.269 1.056.839

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the USD, EUR and GBP.

In foreign currency sensitivity analysis gain/ loss section as of September 30, 2024 and December 31,
2023, the exposure of the 10% loss/ gain of Turkis lira against foreign currencies on the comprehensive
financial income statement is disclosed. During the foreign currency sensitivity analysis, all variables,
especially interest rates are assumed to be fixed.

Foreign currency sensitivity table

Current period September 30, 2024

  Profit/ (loss)

Appreciation of foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency

US dollar against Turkish lira by 10%

1- US dollar denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 12.167 (12.167)

2- Hedged amount against US dollar risk (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 12.167 (12.167)

EUR against Turkish lira by 10%

4- EUR denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 135.500.267 (135.500.267)

5- Hedged amount against EUR risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) 135.500.267 (135.500.267)

GBP against Turkish lira by 10%

7- GBP denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 4.787.214 (4.787.214)

8- Hedged amount against GBP risk (-) - -

9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) 4.787.214 (4.787.214)

Total (3+6+9) 140.299.648 (140.299.648)

Peker Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Period Ended September 30, 2024, and 2023
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL at September 30, 2024 unless otherwise indicated.)

44

24. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

b) Financial risk factors (cont’d)

b.4) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity table

Prior period December 31, 2023

  Profit/ (loss)

Appreciation of foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency

US dollar against Turkish lira by 10%

1- US dollar denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 22.009 (22.009)

2- Hedged amount against US dollar risk (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 22.009 (22.009)

EUR against Turkish lira by 10%

4- EUR denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 160.284.527 (160.284.527)

5- Hedged amount against EUR risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) 160.284.527 (160.284.527)

GBP against Turkish lira by 10%

7- GBP denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 5.375.994 (5.375.994)

8- Hedged amount against GBP risk (-) - -

9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) 5.375.994 (5.375.994)

Total (3+6+9) 165.682.530 (165.682.530)

25. Subsequent events

On October 1, 2024, the Company issued a commercial paper with the ISIN code TRFPEGY22510, an
annual compound interest rate of 69.60%, a nominal amount of 100.000.000 Turkish liras, a maturity
date of February 28, 2025, and a coupon-free commercial paper to qualified investors. In addition, on
November 1, 2024, the Company issued a commercial paper with the ISIN code TRFPEGY42518, a
Turkish lira reference interest rate, a nominal amount of 100.000.000 Turkish liras, a maturity date of
April 30, 2025, and a quarterly coupon payment paper to qualified investors.